
1 
 

Powys Pensions Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
2.30 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 9 December 2021 
 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meeting on 24 September 2021 as 
a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

4.  MATTERS ARISING  

 
 
 

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To receive the Minutes of Pensions and Investment Committee held on 7 October 
2021. 
(Pages 13 - 18) 
 

6.  REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14  

 
Updates made with regards to compliance of the TPR Code of Practice 14.  

Public Document Pack



(Pages 19 - 28) 
 

7.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT AND UPDATE  

 
To receive the report. 
(Pages 29 - 30) 
 

8.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER [STANDING ITEMS]  

 
Partial Review of Risk Register and consideration of any new risks. 
(Pages 31 - 34) 
 

9.  NEW LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE (STANDING ITEM)  

 
To receive the report. 
(Pages 35 - 38) 
 

10.  BOARD MEMBER TRAINING [STANDING ITEM]  

 
To receive a verbal update. 
 
 

11.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  

 
a. Breaches Register  
b. Audit Reports 
c. Board Communications Log  
d. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure [IDRP]  

(Pages 39 - 42) 
 

12.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  

 
To note dates and times of meetings in 2022: 
14 February 2pm 
15 June 2pm 
19 September 2pm 
21 November 2pm 
 
 

13.  CONFIDENTIAL  

 
The Board needs to consider in accordance with Section 106 [a] Local Government 
Pension Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 whether it goes into the confidential 
agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of the information may 
relate to financial or business affairs of a particular person or organisation. 
 
 

14.  PENSION BOARD CHAIR UPDATE  

 



 
 

15.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
To receive a report. 
(Pages 43 - 44) 
 

16.  CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT - UPDATE [STANDING ITEM]  

 
To receive the report. 
(Pages 45 - 48) 
 

17.  WORKFLOW UPDATE  

 
(Pages 49 - 50) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Powys Pensions Board 2021-09-24 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT BY 
TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair)  
 
John Byrne (Scheme Member Representative)  
Wayne Thomas (Employer Representative)  
 
Chris Hurst (Pension Fund Manager, Secretary to the Board)  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mick Hutchison (Scheme Member 
Representative) and Nigel Brinn [Employer Representative).  

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair advised he was an Associate in The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was 
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training.  The Board agreed that 
this does not represent a conflict of interest as the Pension Fund Manager is 
responsible for arranging training.   

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD - 8 JULY 2021  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 

4.  MATTERS ARISING  

 
The Board noted the following: 

 The self-assessment would take place when all Board members were in 
attendance and it was hoped that the new Board members would be in 
post, so that this would assist them in learning about the role of the Board.  

 Reporting breaches of the law [244 -270] - the policy would be reviewed at 
the next Board meeting. 

 The Internal Audit report – the Pension Fund Manager advised that he 
would establish whether this report was still scheduled to be received by 
the end of the calendar year.  

  

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  

 
The Board received the Pensions and Investment Committee’s minutes for 9 July 
2021.   
 
The Board noted the following: 

 Item 4 - The Chair advised that the Scheme Advisory Board’s [SAB] A-Z 
Guide to Responsible Investment was a good “live” document and 
recommended it to the Board members, to support them in their overview 
role.  He also advised that The Pension Regulator [TPR] had produced a 
Climate Change Strategy, which again would be useful to Board members 
in raising their awareness of this issue.   

Page 5

3



Powys Pensions Board 2021-09-24 

 Items 6 and 11 - Responsible Investment [RI] - the Board’s involvement in 
this was that it should have an understanding of the process being 
followed by the Pensions & Investment Committee and that it is assured 
that the process is appropriate.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that 
the Powys Climate Working Group would now be established as additional 
resources had been allocated to the Pension Fund Team.  He advised 
that work on RI was however, being undertaken, prior to the Group being 
set up.  

 Item 13 - The Board noted and was assured that the actuaries had 
presented a report on the Employer risk assessment and these were 
continually being reviewed. 

 Item 16 - the Pension Fund Manager advised that the issue related to 
responsibilities for the position of the Chair of the Pensions & Investment 
Committee had been considered at the Council meeting the previous day 
and it had been agreed that an amount equivalent to the Senior 
Responsibility Allowance should be paid to the Chair of the Pensions and 
Investment Committee to reflect the responsibilities of the role.     

   

6.  REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the document had been updated in line 
with the comments at the previous meeting. 
 
The Board reviewed the following sections and noted the following [numbers 
refer to the Com
[...]
 
The Board noted that there was no news on the publication of a single code by 
the Pension Regulator [TPR]. 

 

7.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT  

 
The Board received and noted the Operational and Administration report. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that as a result of the questions at the last 
meeting about the Status 8 – awaiting entry numbers - he had checked the 
details.  A training issue had been highlighted, which had now been addressed.  
The Board noted that no Status 8 were showing on this report.   
 
In response to questions regarding preparations for the triennial valuation the 
Pension Fund Manager advised that currently, there were no bulk transfers and 
only one admission agreement was being processed.  In addition, he advised 
that discussions were already taking place with the actuaries regarding the 
information they required for the valuation.  Information on demographics was 
being provided and a data cleansing exercise was underway to ensure that 
potential issues could be identified and addressed.  The Board was assured 
that work was already underway in preparation for the triennial valuation in 
2022.   
 
The Chair asked if the communication with the Fund was sufficient when new 
admissions were being considered.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that 
communication had improved and the Pension Team was now involved in HR 
employment and procurement panels when transfers of staff into and from the 
Council were being considered.  The Chair suggested that a summary figure of 
“Net Contributions from Members” be shown at the end of the monthly financial 
details. 

 

8.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER AND CONSIDERATION OF ANY NEW RISKS  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that as some risks had been identified some 
time ago, he would review these in greater detail in due course.  
 
The Board raised the following comments [the numbers shown are the Risk 
Reference numbers]:  
PEN021 – the Board agreed that a comment should be
[...]
Pensions Board had common 
values, from the scrutiny viewpoint and there may be opportunities for cross 
observation and understanding.  He indicated he would have discussions with 
the Audit Committee Chair. 

 

9.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Board received the report.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that Powys, through officers, is represented 
on various subgroups established by the Pool, which includes the Private Market 
subgroup and Responsible Investment subgroup.  The Chair indicated it was 
difficult for the Board to define its role relative to the WPP.  He suggested that 
within the Board’s self-assessment exercise this issue might be considered.  The 
Chair suggested that specific Board meetings could concentrate on investment 
topics.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that in respect of the scheme member 
representative on the Joint Governance Committee [JGC], the inter authority 
agreement had been updated and each Council would consider this over the 
next few months.  The Chair said it was a positive move for the JGC to have a 
scheme member representative and look forward to this adding value. 
 
The Board noted that the JGC had appointed a specific advisor regarding the 
remaining asset classes.  

 

10.  NEW LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE (STANDING ITEM)  

 
The Board noted the report and the following:  

Page 8



Powys Pensions Board 2021-09-24 

 in respect of automatic enrolment, TPR had published updated guidance.  
The annual scheme return is expected from TPR in the next few weeks 

 the TPR consultation on climate risk did not specifically apply to Local 
Government Pension Scheme [LGPS] but states that LGPS may wish to 
follow this guidance 

 the Chair had attended a Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association 
[PLSA] event on cost transparency and he agreed to share a summary of 
this with the Board and suggested it might also be a future agenda item.  
The Pension Fund Manager advised that The Pension Regulator’s [TPR] 
Governance and Administration survey for 2020 - 2021 had been 
published and shows improvements in risk management process.  The 
Chair asked where Powys was in relation to TPR’s six key processes and 
the Pension Fund Manager agreed to provide this information and would 
highlight any areas which the Board would need to review.    

 

11.  CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT - UPDATE  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the final test cases had been received 
and the process was on track for completion in the January or February pay run.  
He advised he would share the template letters to scheme members, with the 
Board, to review. 

 

12.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  

 
The Board noted the following in respect of standing items:  
a. Breaches register - there were no new recordable or reported breaches. 

However, the number of frozen funds had increased to 60 members as at 31 
August, 2021, but the Board noted that this was a national issue for LGPS.  
The LGPS Technical Group had agreed that these should be recorded but 
not reportable breaches. 

 
The Chair indicated that as the numbers increased in time it may become a 
fundamental issue and then may need to be listed as a recordable breach.  In 
response to questions the Pension Fund Manager advised that unpaid funds 
remained within the pension fund pot rather than being transferred to another 
account. 
 
The Communications Log was noted.  The Chair advised that he had recently 
attended a fraud seminar.  This was being repeated and he considered it was a 
good seminar and suggested that other Board members should watch, if they 
were able to. 

 

13.  VALUATION  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that work with the actuaries was being 
undertaken, as advised under agenda Item 7.  
 
The Chair asked that his paper produced in 2019 regarding the role of the Board 
in the triennial evaluation be recirculated to Board members and sent to new 
Board members. 
 
 

 

Page 9



Powys Pensions Board 2021-09-24 

14.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  

 
The Board noted the meeting date for 2021 and the provisional dates for 2022. 

 

15.  CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 106 [8] Local Government 
Pension Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 the Board goes into the 
confidential agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of 
the information may relate to financial or business affairs of a particular 
person or organisation. 

 

16.  PENSION BOARD CHAIR UPDATE  

 
The Chair referred again to the Risk Register and suggested that the retention of 
staff should be added to this because the new way of working from home would 
enable staff to be more able to move jobs.  The Board recommended that the 
retention of staff should be added to the risk register. 

 

17.  PROCUREMENT PROCESSES AND TRAINING  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that as contracts come to an end, the Board 
and Committee would receive training on the processes undertaken in addition to 
the commercial procurement process.  He advised he would share the 
procurement documentation with the Board and Committee to review 
accordingly.  It was noted that this overview process was a fundamental role of 
the Board. 

 

18.  WORKFLOW UPDATE  

 
The Board received the Workflow report for the period 01/04/2021 to 30/06/2021.  
The Board noted that this management tool would show peaks and troughs of 
work and identify performance issues which may need investigation.   
 
The Board was pleased to note that the annual benefits statements had, 
once again, been sent out within the required timescale.  The Board asked 
the Pension Fund Manager to thank the Pension Team for achieving such 
important deadlines once again despite the challenging working conditions.  
 
The Board noted the importance of the potential uses of this management tool 
and would provide information to facilitate the role of the Board in scrutinising the 
efficient and cost effective administration of the scheme.  The Chair commented 
that the tool and the additional staff resource were two very significant steps in 
responding to the changes in the LGPS. 

 

19.  INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE [IDRP] UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that one complaint had now been referred 
from Stage 1 to Stage 2.  He advised this related to the LGPS and pensions 
legislation impacting on potential flexibilities for members.  
 

 

Page 10



Powys Pensions Board 2021-09-24 

 

20.  PENSION BOARD SELF-ASSESSMENT UPDATE  

 
The Chair advised that the self-assessment would be undertaken when the new 
members had been appointed. 
 
It was suggested that, if time is available after an agenda has been completed, 
training on specific issues could be provided to the Board, so utilising the time in 
members’ diaries.  The Chair asked that Board members provide details of 
training topics to add to the plan. 
 

 
 
 

Gerard Moore (Chair) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



2021-10-07 Pensions & Investment Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E A Jones, JG Morris and D H Williams 
 
Mr G Moore, Chair Powys Pension Board 
Mr M Weale, co-opted member 
 
In attendance: Head of Finance, Pension Fund Manager and Financial Reporting & 
Policy Accountant 
Aon representatives – Simon Mayne, Rebecca Jones and Jennifer O’Neill 
 

1.  EXEMPT ITEM  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 

2.  BALLIE GIFFORD  

 
The Chair welcomed Tim Gooding and Helen Roxburgh from Baillie Gifford. 
 
The Committee received a presentation regarding the Global Alpha Paris-Aligned 
Fund.  The Committee noted that the Fund had performed well since inception.  
Baillie Gifford considers the sustainability of companies in addition to long term 
profits.  It had completed a climate audit of the portfolio, which provided: 

 a snapshot of the portfolios greenhouse gas emissions,  

 an understanding of the holdings pace of change and  

 highlighted those companies where further climate related engagement 
could take place.  

Baillie Gifford engage with companies in respect of their responses to meeting 
climate change issues.  
 
The Chair thanked Tim Gooding and Helen Roxburgh for their attendance. 
 
The Committee moved into public session. 

 

3.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor T J Van-Rees.   
 
It was noted that County Councillor A W Davies was involved in another meeting 
and would join the meeting later. 

 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members of the Committee declared interests as members of the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme.  These are personal interests, not prejudicial 

Page 13

5



2021-10-07 Pensions & Investment Committee 

interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) (iv) of the Members Code of 
Conduct 2016. 

 

5.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the Pensions and Investment 
Committee meeting held on 9 July 2021 as a correct record. 

 

6.  PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the Pension Board held on 5 March and 
8 July 2021.  The Committee noted that the Board had recommended that the 
Taskforce for Climate Financial Disclosures [TCFD] should be added to the Risk 
Register.   

 

7.  GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  

 
The Committee received the Governance and Administration update report. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager highlighted the following: 

 The Scheme Advisory Board [SAB] – 
o as the SAB had ceased collecting death data, the Pension Fund 

Manager and actuary would 
[...]
 

iii. PEN039 - that appropriate 
scrutiny is placed on any 
procurement exercises that 
the fund undertakes.  

As per the report and 
acknowledgement of new 
identified risks. 

 
 

8.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP [WPP] UPDATE  

 
The Committee received the WPP report.  As a result of the WPP appointing an 
Allocator for Private Markets, the work on co-opting a scheme member 
representative on the Joint Governance Committee [JGC] and some minor 
changes, the Inter Authority Agreement [IAA] had been reviewed and an 
Addendum had to be agreed by the eight Constituent Authorities within the WPP. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded that the Addendum to the IAA be 
recommended to Council for approval. 
 

Recommendation to Council Reason for recommendation 

That the Addendum to the Inter 
Authority Agreement [IAA] be 
approved. 

To ensure that the Council as on 
of the eight constituent 
Authorities in the WPP considers 
the Addendum. 

 

9.  EXEMPT ITEM  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 

10.  DRAFT PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

 
The Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Annual report 2020/21.  It was 
noted that a Committee meeting was being arranged in late November to enable 
it to approve the Annual Report, including audited accounts.   
 
 

 

Page 15



2021-10-07 Pensions & Investment Committee 

11.  FUNDING UPDATE  

 
Simon Mayne, Aon presented the Funding update as at 30 June 2021.  Since the 
last update as at 31 March 2021 the funding level on the ongoing funding target 
had improved.  The improvement had been driven by asset returns over the 
quarter being higher than assumed.  It was noted that that this was a snapshot 
and a detailed position will be the outcome of the next valuation.  The update 
was noted. 

 

12.  QUARTE
[...]
r name, address or salary

changes their member status, and

transfers employment between scheme employers.

Guidance and training provided at time of 
Admission into Fund. Iconnect allows 
electronic input and updating.

130

Schemes should ensure that appropriate procedures and timescales are in place for scheme employers to provide updated information 
when member data changes, for checking scheme data against employer data and for receiving information which may affect the profile 
of the scheme. If an employer fails to act according to the procedures set out above, meaning that they and/or scheme managers may not 
be complying with legal requirements, those under a statutory duty to report breaches of the law to the regulator under section 70 of the 
Pensions Act 2004 should assess whether there has been a relevant breach and take action as necessary.

Guidance and training provided at time of 
Admission into Fund

131 Schemes should be able to trace the flow of funds into and out of the scheme and reconcile these against expected contributions and 
scheme costs. In doing so, they will have clear oversight of the core scheme transactions and should be able to mitigate risks swiftly.

Finance Section carry out checks

132 Scheme managers must keep records of transactions made to and from the scheme and any amount due to the scheme which has been 
written off. They should be able to demonstrate that they do so.

Audit trails available in Admin system and 
quarterly reconciliation with Finance.

133 Scheme managers must keep records of pension board meetings including any decisions made. Schemes should also keep records of 
key discussions, which may include topics such as compliance with policies relating to administration of the scheme.

Available in Minutes and held on fund 
website

134

Scheme managers must also keep records relating to any decision taken by members of the pension board other than at a pension 
board meeting, or taken by a committee/sub-commi
[...]
he LGPS.

New letter produced and issued to leavers upon 
notification of leaving, stating their entitlements upon 
leaving membership of the LGPS (i.e. under 2 years = 
refund, over 2 years = Deferred) N N Y N

2 2018/19 Administration
Automatic payment of refund after 5 years 
for post 2014 leavers

Members have been contacted requesting bank details in order to pay refunds, however, no reply 
has been received from the scheme members. 65 members to 30.11.21

The National Technical Group has recommended to the 
SAB that the regulations in respect of refunds is amended 
and reflects the position prior to April 2014. N Y Y N

P
age 39

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



2021.  
 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Pension Board 
15th December 2021 

 
REPORT BY: Board Secretary 
  
SUBJECT: Powys Pension Board Communications Log  
  
 

REPORT FOR: Information 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report lists the communications issued to the Board in between the official meetings, 

for information and discussion as required. 
 

 
2. Communications Log  
 
2.1   

Communication  Date Sent 
 

TPR Email Update  08.10.21 

TPR Email Update  30.11.21 

   

 
 

3. Recommendation 
 
 Note communications issued. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Board
	5 Minutes of Pensions and Investment Committee
	6 Review of Compliance with TPR Code 14
	7 Operational and administration report and update
	8 Review of Risk Register [Standing Items]
	9 New legislation and Guidance (Standing item)
	11 Standing Items with no updates required
	b. Powys Pension Board Communications Log Nov 2021

	15 Wales Pension Partnership - Investment Pooling Update [Standing Item]
	16 Cessation of contracting out - Update [Standing Item]
	17 Workflow update



Minutes of the meeting


2021-12-15 Powys Pensions Board  

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT BY 
TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
 
John Byrne (Scheme Member Representative)  
Graham Evans (Employer Representative)  
 
Chris Hurst (Pension Fund Manager, Secretary to the Board) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Employer Representatives Nigel Brinn 
and Wayne Thomas and Scheme Member representatives Mick Hutchison and 
David Powell.  

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair advised he was an Associate in The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was 
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training.  The Board agreed that 
this does not represent a conflict of interest as the Pension Fund Manager is 
responsible for arranging training.   

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

4.  MATTERS ARISING  

 
The Board noted the following: 
Item 5 – Minutes of the Pensions and Investment Committee – In respect of 
Responsible Investment, the Pension Fund Manager advised that the Committee 
would discuss this at its meeting on 17 December 2021 and he would provide a 
report to the Board meeting in February 2022. 
Item 10 and Item 13 – the following items would possibly be added to the Board’s 
agenda in February - cost transparency, the Pension Fund’s performance in 
respect of the Pension Regulator’s [TPR] six key processes and the role of the 
Board in the triennial valuation. 
Item 20 – Pension Board self-assessment – an additional short meeting would be 
arranged for the Board to consider this one issue. 

 

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  

 
The Board received the Pensions and Investment Committee’s minutes for 7 
October 2021.   The Board noted that the Committee had recently met to 
approve the Pension Fund Annual report and accounts.   The Pension Fund 
Manager agreed to send the two new Board members a link to this document.  
 



2021-12-15 Powys Pensions Board  

 

The Chair asked that the Board receive a copy of the Committee’s Forward 
Looking Business Plan.  

 

6.  REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the document had been updated in line 
with the comments at the previous meeting. 
 
The Board reviewed the following sections and noted the following [numbers 
refer to the Compliance indicator]: 
Governing your Scheme [38 – 60] 
39-41& 48 – the Training Needs Analysis would be sent to all Board members to 
complete, so that the training needs for individuals and the Board as a whole 
could be developed for the next 12 months.  Training sessions would be built into 
meetings or extra meetings would be added.   
42 – the Pension Fund Manager advised that the Pension Board knowledge 
/document library would be developed over the next 6 /12 months. 
51 - it was noted that TPR considered it was an important role and expectation of 
Board members to identify and where relevant challenge any failure to comply 
with regulations and legislation etc. 
56 – the Chair confirmed that he had met virtually with the two new Board 
members soon after their appointments to provide initial training on the role of 
the Pensions Board and the responsibilities of Board members. 
 
Conflicts of interest and representation [62 – 91] 
76 – the Pension Fund Manager advised a review of the conflicts policy and 
procedures and all other policies was scheduled for early 2022.  The revised 
policy would be brought to the Board for consideration.  
80 – the Board was assured that the process for appointing the two new 
Board members was duly followed. 
 
Administration [124 – 146] 
124 – the Pension Fund Manager advised that the annual data quality test had 
been completed in October 2021.  The common data scored 98% and scheme 
specific data scored 92% against TPR levels.  The Board noted that recording of 
the postcode in the wrong line had brought the scheme specific level down.  The 
Pension Fund Manager advised that as part of the data improvement plan 
checking data could now be undertaken on a more regular basis.  The Board 
noted that a test would be completed again after the year end and before the 
next Annual Benefits Statement were distributed. 
128 – the Employer representative advised that the annual letter issued to 
employers regarding submitting the appropriate information was good practice 
and was a secondary check to the employers monthly checks. 
131 – the Pension Fund Manager advised that the procedures to trace the flow of 
funds into and out of the scheme and reconcile flows were being reviewed. 
 
The Chair provided feedback from a webinar on the issues raised in response to 
TPR proposal to combine 10 codes of practice into one code.  For LGPS the 
following themes were highlighted in the consultation: 

 clarification on the applicability of the code to LGPS 

 guidance from TPR especially on proportionality 

 the need to retain historic versions 



2021-12-15 Powys Pensions Board  

 

 legislative boundaries and the need for a clearer definition of governing 
bodies in respect of LGPS due to their complexity 

 the main focus will remain on the scheme manager 

 looking at whether it is the role of Pension Boards to formally advise the 
scheme manager 

 designed to be a more flexible code 

 the TPR toolkit will be updated 

 TPR will not do anything until statutory guidance on pooling assets is 
published 

TPR are not expecting the single code to be in place until late summer or 
autumn 2022. 

 

7.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT AND UPDATE  

 
The Board received and noted the Operational and Administration report. 
 
The Board noted that the number of active members in the Pension Fund was 
increasing and that there were no Status 8 numbers.  In respect of Key 
Performance Indicators [KPIs] the Pension Fund Manager advised that 
addressing these was a priority for him.  The Chair advised he would share a 
public document on KPIs from another fund with the Pension Fund Manager to 
assist him in this work. 
  

8.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER [STANDING ITEMS]  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that he was working with the Council’s Risk 
Team to review the risk register in its entirety to establish potential consolidations 
or updates to risks.  The Board noted that no new risks had been added since 
the last meeting and raised the following comments [the numbers shown are the 
Risk Reference numbers]:  
PEN007 & PEN008 – the Board noted a new Employer post had been created in 
the Team and the post holder would work with employers on such things as 
discretionary powers. The Board noted the new resource and that work with 
employers on reviewing discretionary powers would start in April 2022.  
PEN014 – the Board agreed that it would review the training of officers and 
seek assurances on this at the next meeting. 

 

9.  NEW LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE (STANDING ITEM)  

 
The Board noted the report and the following: 
Pension scams: restrictions on transfers – the Pension Fund Manager advised 
that the Administration Team was reviewing the guidance and amending 
processes in response to the publication of the new regulations and guidance. 
Scheme return – the Board noted the timely submission of the scheme 
annual return.  

 

10.  BOARD MEMBER TRAINING [STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that he proposed to bring the Pension 
Administration Manager to future meetings to present administration issues.   As 
advised earlier the Training Needs Analysis would be circulated to all members.  



2021-12-15 Powys Pensions Board  

 

A training programme would then be developed for individuals and the Board as 
a whole. 

 

11.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  

 
The Board noted the following in respect of standing items: 
a. Breaches Register – there were no new breaches.  In respect of frozen funds, 
the Board noted that 65 frozen funds had been identified as at 30 November 
2021. 
b. Audit Reports – none outstanding  
c. Board Communications Log - noted 
d. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure [IDRP] – no new disputes. 

 

12.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  

 
The Board note the dates and times of meetings in 2022: 
14 February 2pm 
15 June 2pm 
19 September 2pm 
21 November 2pm 

 

13.  CONFIDENTIAL  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 106 [8] Local Government 
Pension Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 the Board goes into the 
confidential agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of 
the information may relate to financial or business affairs of a particular 
person or organisation. 

 

14.  PENSION BOARD CHAIR UPDATE  

 
The Chair advised that he had attended: 

 the virtual Employers conference and had raised the issue of succession 
planning for employer representatives on the Pension Board 

 the open part of the WPP Joint Governance Committee [JGC] on 1 
December and  

 a PLSA meeting. 
 
The Chair agreed to take the Cessation of Contracting out report next. 

 

15.  CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT - UPDATE [STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Board received and noted the report. 
 
In response to questions the Board noted that no scheme member who had been 
overpaid would be asked to make repayments.  The company undertaking the 
review had completed work in other LGPS and had sample letters and 
communication for scheme members.  The Pension Fund Manager advised he 
would liaise with the unions and inform them prior to communication with affected 
scheme members.  The Board agreed that it wished to review the template 
letters and communication to be used with scheme members.  

 



2021-12-15 Powys Pensions Board  

 

16.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Board received the report regarding the WPP.  The Board noted that the 
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) had 
been agreed by the eight funds in the Pool.  The Board noted that the Chair had 
received the email from the WPP seeking nominations of a Board member to be 
the scheme member representative on the Joint Governance Committee [JGC]. 

 

17.  WORKFLOW UPDATE  

 
The Board received the Workflow report for the period 01/04/2021 to 30/09/2021.   
 

 
 
 

Gerard Moore (Chair) 


